

No. 2013-40

IN THE
Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands

**FATHI YUSUF and
UNITED CORPORATION,**

Appellants,

v.

**MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his
authorized agent, WALEED HAMED,**

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS**
Civ. No. 370/2012 (STX)
(Hon. Douglas A. Brady, Presiding)

OPPOSITION BRIEF

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
Counsel for Appellee

Law Offices of Joel H. Holt
2132 Company Street, Suite 2
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820

Carl J. Hartmann III, Esq.
Co-Counsel for Appellee

Carl J. Hartmann III, Attorney
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820

June 27, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iii**

STATEMENTS OF JURISDICTION, ISSUES, STANDARD OF REVIEW AND RELATED CASES **1**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE **1**

STATEMENT OF FACTS **1**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT **11**

ARGUMENT **12**

I. The Preliminary Injunction was properly entered **12**

 A. The court properly found the probability of success on the merits 12

 B. The court properly found “Irreparable Harm,” not just a “damages” claim 20

 C. The court properly rejected the other “Success on the Merits” arguments 25

 1. Statute of Frauds 25

 2. Statute of Limitations 26

 3. Hamed’s “Retirement” 27

 4. Evidence of partnership distributions 28

 D. The court properly found no greater harm to Appellants 29

 E. The court properly analyzed the “Public Interest” factor 30

II. The partnership was not terminated **31**

III. The bond is proper **32**

 A. A separate bond hearing is not required 32

 B. The escrowed profits were properly used as part of the bond 34

IV. § 341 of Chapter 13 of T. 24 has nothing to do with this case **35**

CONCLUSION **35**

CERTIFICATES OF GOOD STANDING, SERVICE & COMPLIANCE ... *finis*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al–Yassin v. Al–Yassin</i> , 2004 WL 625757 (Cal.Ct.App. 2004)	18
<i>Bateman v Ford Motor Co.</i> , 302 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1962)	22
<i>Berkeley Inv. Grp., Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Bergen Drug Co. v. Parke Davis & Co.</i> , 307 F. 2d 725 (3d Cir. 1962)	22
<i>Boudreaux v. Sandstone Grp.</i> , 1997 WL 289867 (Terr. V.I. May 16, 1997)	18
<i>Browne v Ritchie</i> , 559 N.E. 2d 808 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1990)	31, 32
<i>Deborah Heart and Lung Center v. Children of the World Found., Ltd.</i> , 99 F.Supp.2d 481 (D.N.J. 2000)	33
<i>DeMarchis v. D'Amico</i> , 637 A.2d 1029 (Pa.Super. 1994)	16
<i>Dundes v. Fuersich</i> , 831 N.Y.S.2d 347 (N.Y.Sup. Ct. 2006)	18
<i>EH Yacht, LLC v. Egg Harbor, LLC</i> , 84 F.Supp.2d 556 (D.N.J. 2000)	33
<i>Estate of Matteson</i> , 749 N.W. 2d 557 (Wis. 2008)	28
<i>Fountain Valley Corp. v. Wells</i> , 98 F.R.D. 679 (D.V.I. 1983)	26
<i>Granik v. Perry</i> , 418 F.2d 832 (5th Cir. 1969)	18
<i>Harrison v. Bornn, Bornn & Handy</i> , 200 F.R.D. 509 (D.V.I. 2001)	16
<i>Health & Body Store v. JustBrand Ltd.</i> ,.....	21, 23, 29
2012 WL 4006041 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2012)	
<i>Howmedica Osteonics v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 461 Fed. Appx. 192 (3d Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 903 F. 2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990)	33, 35
<i>Idheileh v. United Corp. and Yusuf</i> , Case No. 156/1997,	<i>passim</i>
Terr. Ct., (Div. St. Thomas and St. John)	
<i>Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.</i> ,	22, 23
882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989)	
<i>Mead Johnson & Co. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 201 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v.</i>	23
<i>Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	
<i>Opticians Ass'n of Am. v. Indep. Opticians of Am.</i> ,	30
920 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1990)	
<i>Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Serv., VI, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Petrus v. Queen Charlotte Hotel Corp.</i> , 56 V.I. 548 (V.I. 2012)	11, 12

<i>S&R Corp. v. Jiffy Lube</i> , 968 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Scarcelli v. Gleichman</i> , No. 2:12-cv-72-GZS, 2012 WL 1430555 (D.Me. 2012)	22, 34
<i>Semmes Motors v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970)	23
<i>Sheridan Broadcasting Networks, Inc. v. NBN Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 693 A.2d 989 (Pa.Super. 1997)	24
<i>Smith v. Robeson</i> , 44 V.I. 56 (Terr. Ct. 2001)	26
<i>Sonwalkar v. St. Luke's Sugar Land P'ship, L.L.P.</i> , No. 01-11-00473, 2012 WL 3525384 (Tex. App.-Houston [1 Dist.] 2012)	22
<i>St. Thomas-St. John Bd. Of Elections v. Daniel</i> , 49 V.I. 322 (V.I. 2007)	1
<i>Sylvester v. Frydenhoj Estates Corp.</i> , 47 V.I. 720 (D.V.I. 2006)	26
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v USX Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 811 (3d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Viskase Co.</i> , 1991 WL 211647 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	14
<i>Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Wood</i> , 592 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Ziegler v. Dahl</i> , 691 N.W.2d 271 (N.D. 2005).	16

Statutes

24 V.I.C. Chapter 13	35
24 V.I.C. § 341	35
24 V.I.C. § 349(c)	35
26 V.I.C.	16, 32, 35
26 V.I.C. § 2(7) (<i>pocket parts</i>)	25
26 V.I.C. § 21-22 (<i>main volume, repealed</i>)	25
26 V.I.C. § 22(3)	16
26 V.I.C. § 22(4) (<i>repealed</i>)	15, 16
26 V.I.C. § 22(c)(43)	16
26 V.I.C. § 71	20, 28
26 V.I.C. § 71(b) and (f)	20
26 V.I.C. § 75(b)	21, 22

26 V.I.C. § 75(b)(1) and (2)(i).....	20, 21
26 V.I.C § 121(5)	32
26 V.I.C. § 121-123	32
26 V.I.C. § 173(a).	32
Uniform Partnership Act (UPA), Title 26 V.I.C.	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 65(c)	32, 33
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 402	29
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 403	29
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 408	29
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 801	29
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 801(d)(2)	13
V.I. Supreme Court Rule 4(h)	27

Other

11A C. Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 2947, p. 123 (2d ed.1995)	23
30B Graham, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure, §7011</i> ,	13
